deposits, grants and other receivables and borrowings are denominated and the functional currency of
the Group. The currency in which these transactions are primarily denominated is USD and EUR.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows:

AMD’000

USD-
denominated

2022

 EUR-
denominated

2022

 USD-
denominated

2021

 EUR-
denominated

2021

Bank balances 729   4,178   5,889  944

Loans and borrowings received  -   -   (142,782)  (122,459)

  729   4,178   (136,893)  (121,515)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:

  Average rate  Reporting date spot rate

  2022  2021  2022  2021

USD  434.86  503.20  393.57  480.14

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the AMD, as indicated below, against USD at
31 December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and
purchases.

 Strengthening   Weakening
’000 AMD Profit or loss  Profit or loss

31 December 2022
AMD 10% movement against USD  (73)   73

AMD 10% movement against EUR  (418)   418
31 December 2021

AMD 10% movement against USD   13,689   (13,689)
AMD 10% movement against EUR   12,152   (12,152)

“Armenian National Interests Fund” CJSC
   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2022

  25

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was
as follows:

’000 AMD Carrying amount

 2022  2021

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 1,816,376  4,165,345

Financial liabilities 330,068  358,796

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments as fair value through profit or loss
or fair value through other comprehensive income. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting
date would not have an effect in profit or loss or in equity.

18 Capital and reserves

(a) Share capital

As at 31 December 2022 the issued and fully paid share capital comprises 5,561,145 ordinary shares
(31 December 2021: 5,561,145 shares) with a nominal value of AMD 1,000 (31 December 2021: